

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

KLARE ALLEN, MELVIN KING, JOYCE KING,  
CARMEN NAZARIO-VEGA, and  
CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH, and ELIAS A.  
ZERHOUNI in his official Capacity as Director of  
National Institutes of Health (NIH),  
Defendants.

TRUSTEES OF BOSTON UNIVERSITY and  
BOSTON MEDICAL CENTER CORPORATION,  
Defendant-Intervenors.

C.A. No.: 06 CV 10877 PBS

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, EXPANSION OF  
THE RECORD AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

KLARE ALLEN, JOYCE KING, MELVIN  
KING, CARMEN NAZARIO-VEGA  
By their attorneys:

Arthur P. Kreiger (BBO #279870)  
Christine M. Griffin (BBO #651401)  
Mina S. Makarious (BBO #675779)  
ANDERSON & KREIGER LLP  
One Canal Park, Suite 200  
Cambridge, MA 02141  
617-621-6540  
akreiger@andersonkreiger.com

Laura Maslow-Armand (BBO # 563003)  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
294 Washington Street, Suite 443  
Boston, MA 02108  
617-482-1145 (phone)  
laurama@lawyerscom.org

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION  
By their attorneys:

Peter Shelley (BBO # 544334)  
Jennifer K. Rushlow (BBO #673522)  
CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION  
62 Summer St.  
Boston, MA 02110  
617-350-0990  
jrushlow@clf.org

February 19, 2013

**Table of Contents**

**Page(s)**

Background and Statement of the Case.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....4

II. THE RA FAILS TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR AN EIS.....6

A. The RA Relies on an Outdated Statement of Purpose and Need.....6

B. The RA Fails to Meaningfully and Adequately Analyze Alternatives.....8

i. The RA’s alternatives analysis rests on unsupported assumptions.....10

ii. The RA does not take into account changed circumstances created by BMC’s divestment from the NEIDL and BU’s sale of one of the proposed alternatives.....14

C. The RA Fails to Adequately Analyze the Environmental Consequences to the Human Environment.....17

i. The RA’s description of potential environmental consequences relies on unjustified and unrealistic assumptions.....18

ii. The RA violates 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b) regarding missing information.....21

III. NIH FAILED TO COMPLY WITH EXECUTIVE ORDER 12,898 OR TO PROVIDE FOR MEANINGFUL COMMUNITY INPUT.....23

A. The RA Violates the CEQ EJ Guidance by Omitting a Thorough Analysis of Environmental Justice Issues.....23

B. NIH’s process in preparing and publishing the RA and SROD fails to comply with the CEQ EJ Guidance and NEPA.....26

IV. A PERMANENT INJUNCTION IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR THE DEFENDANTS’ NEPA VIOLATION.....28

V. CONCLUSION.....30

**Table of Authorities**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Airport Impact Relief, Inc. v. Wykle</i> , 192 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1999).....	5, 6
<i>Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 264653 at *8 (9th Cir., Jan. 23, 2013) .....	7
<i>Allen v. Boston Redev. Auth.</i> , 450 Mass. 242 (2007).....	9, 13
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	5
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	5
<i>Communities against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Conservation Law Foundation of New England, Inc. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 707 F.2d 626 (1st Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Dubois v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	5, 8
<i>Fund for Animals, v. Mainella</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 418 (D. Mass. 2003).....	4
<i>Massachusetts v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	29
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2743 (2010).....	28
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8, 14
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	5
<i>Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Strahan v. Linnon</i> , 967 F. Supp. 581 (D. Mass. 1997) .....	5
<i>Strahan v. Linnon</i> , 966 F. Supp. 111 (D. Mass. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 187 F.3d 623 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Ten Residents of Boston v. Boston Redev. Auth.</i> , 21 Mass. L. Rptr. 324, 2006 WL 2440043 (Mass. Super. 2006), <i>aff’d Allen v. Boston Redev. Auth.</i> , 450 Mass. 242 (2007).....	3, 12, 30
<i>Tribal Village of Akutan v. Hodel</i> , 869 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	7

**Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....5  
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(c).....21  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.13 .....6  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....8  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....8  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 .....17  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 .....17  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b) .....17, 21  
M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 61-62H.....3

**Rules of Civil Procedure**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....23

**Other**

Supplemental Record of Decision; Final Supplementary Risk Assessment for the Boston University National Emerging Infectious Diseases Laboratories, 78 Fed. Reg. 110, 111 (Jan. 2, 2013).....4, 9, 24  
Exec. Order No. 12,898, 59 Fed. Reg. 7269 (Feb. 11, 1994) .....4  
Craig Douglas, *Boston Medical Center quietly transfers ownership in infectious-disease lab to Boston University*, Boston Business Journal (Nov. 13, 2012) (attached as Exhibit A) .....14  
BioSquare Phase II, Supplemental Final Environmental Impact Report, § 3.2.2 (Jan. 9, 2013) (attached as Exhibit B).....14  
CEQ, Environmental Justice: Guidance under the National Environmental Policy Act 4 (Dec. 10, 1997) .....23, 24, 26  
Nancy H. Sutley, Chair, CEQ, Memorandum for Heads of Federal Departments and Agencies re: Improving the Process for Preparing Efficient and Timely Environmental Review under the National Environmental Policy Act (Mar. 6, 2012) .....28
